T3 @RE@WAL .

BEFORE THE PU'BLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of SWIFT AIRE LINES,
iNC., to modify. certagn of itsd : .
intrastate passenger fares, and Application No. 52378
establmsh fares for nmew service ppiication No.

ted by California Public (Filed December 30, 1970)
Uti ties Commission Decision - : : '
73005 and 77794

OPINION

Swift Afre Lines, Ine. (Sw:!.ft:)‘ is a California corporstion

which operates as an ‘air passenger carrier between San Francisco,
San Jose, Paso Robles, San Luis Obispo, Santa Maria ard Los Angeles.,
In this application Swift seeks to modify certain of its
fares by rounding them off to the-next even dollar after'applicetion‘
of the eight percent federal excise tax. Swift also reques:b‘
elimination of its curxent 50 percent military standby fare and
institution of a 75 percent confirmed military fare.
Applicant presently conduets.air‘passenger carrier service
over routes authorized by Decision No. 75372 dated”February 25,
1963, in Application No. 50642. It has recently received addm.onaif
authority to conduct operations in Decision No. 77794, dated
October 6, 1970, in Application No. 52081, and in Decision No. 73006,
dated December 1, 1970, in Application No. 52236. | . o
The application states that the chenges to the fares fesult |
after application of the accepted industry‘praceice of rounding off
fares to the next even dollar after including the 8 ‘percent federal

excise tax. Some fares will be 1ncreased and others w;ll be

: decreased by this praetxee.




A. 52378 ds "

Swift's application states that its mil:itafy s,tehdby fare |
has proved burdensome since it operates with limited capacity equip- -
meat. The result has been last minute manifest ehangeei, ticketing,

" and/or refunding, and removal or addition of the standdby passenger’s "
luggage. Therefore, applicant pmpd'ses- to institute a cdnfirmed\
space military fare to military personne-l‘ tfaveling in unifom on
leave or furlough, including personmnel discharged from active
sexrvice whose travel is completed within thirty days after date of

discharge, at the level of seventy-five percent of the full adult

fare rounded off to the next highest dollar. .
Notice of the application was published in the Commission.‘s
Daily Calendar on Decembexr 31, 1970. No protests Bave:been‘ filed.
A public hearing is not necessary.. The Commission £inds that tﬁe
fare increases resulting from rounding off the fares to the mext
highesf. dollar are just and reasonable; and that t.he change in the
military fare is justified. The Commission concludes that the
applieatien should be granted. | o N

IT IS ORDERED that: A |

1. Swift Adre Lines, Inc., is adtherized to establish the :
air fares set forth in Appendix A, hereof. | |

2, sSwift A:Lre Lines, Inc., is authorized to discontinue :.ts
50 percent military standby fare; and to :'.nst:.tute for ome year a
temporary confirmed space military fare at 75 percent of the full
adult fare rounded off to the next highest dellar_ for personnel of B
the U. S. Army, Navy, Air Force, Coast Guaxd, and Marinme Corps,
traveling in uniform on leave or furlough; or perscnnel discharged
from active military service whose travel is completed wn.thin
thirty days after such date of discharge. |




A, 52378 ds

3. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of
the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date
of this order and may be made effeétive not egrlier than two days
after the effective date hereof on not. less thanl two. days’ not::tcé
to the Commission and to the public. o

4. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

The effecti.ve date of this order sball be f:tve days after

the date hereof.
Dated at San :

day of FEBRUARY , 1971,

Vommiss Ioner Wﬂl‘i‘am Svmon., “.rr.. EaIn‘g

necessarile nhaane, d1d. not martied
el 150
in tho Mspoaiuon of. th.i., procoad::;




A, 52378
APPENDIX A
SWIFT AIRE LINES, INC.
REVISED FARES

ONE WAY o _ROUND TRIP
Tncrease: Agihcreas

Current ”roposed- or Current Proposed- .
Fare : Fare : Decrease: Fare  :  Fare -Decrease

SBP - SJC  $25.00  $25.00 - $48,00  $48.15 - 15
SB2 - SFO  27.00 26,85  -.15 5200  S278 w78
SBP - 1AX 25,00 25,00  --  48.00  4B.15

BB - SFO 23.50  26.07 457 45.00° 45;._37-‘:“

PRB - SJC  20.50 22,22 +4$1.72  40.00  43.52"
PB - LAX % 27,78 26.85  -.93 - 52"'70.}“! -
SK - SIC*  25.93  26.85 w92 -= 5278
SW - SFO* 28,70 2778 =92 == 54.63
SUK - IAX * 23.15 20.37  -$2.78 - "40;.74*,.

Between

49 00 00 e sr 0»
o 00 ebfer a0 0
e 90 o‘u LAY I A

SFO - SIC LIl 1.1 .- 22220 22,22

* New Sexvice authorized, but not commenced,




